OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

TUESDAY, APRIL 7, 2009

THIRTY-FIFTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio **Tuesday, April 7, 2009, 11:00 o'clock a.m.**

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Faber was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST CONSIDERATION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced and considered the first time:

S. B. No. 94-Senator Patton.

Cosponsors: Senators Stewart, Schaffer, Hughes, Miller, D.

To amend sections 742.38, 4123.57, and 4123.68 of the Revised Code to provide that a firefighter, police officer, or public emergency medical services worker who is disabled as a result of specified types of cancer or certain contagious or infectious diseases is presumed for purposes of the laws governing workers' compensation and the Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund to have incurred the disease while performing official duties as a firefighter, police officer, or public emergency medical services worker.

S. B. No. 95-Senators Hughes, Cates.

Cosponsors: Senators Goodman, Miller, D., Miller, R., Schuring, Turner.

To amend sections 955.02, 955.10, 955.12, 955.20, 955.26, and 1901.183 and to enact sections 956.01, 956.011, 956.02 to 956.08, 956.081, 956.09 to 956.20, 956.98, and 956.99 of the Revised Code to establish licensing requirements and standards of care for certain dog breeding kennels, dog intermediaries, and animal rescues for dogs.

S. B. No. 96-Senator Hughes.

Cosponsors: Senators Patton, Seitz, Miller, D., Wagoner, Morano, Gibbs, Strahorn, Schiavoni.

To enact section 5.2265 of the Revised Code to designate May as "ALS Awareness Month."

S. B. No. 97-Senator Schuring.

To enact section 5533.93 of the Revised Code to designate the interchange of Interstate Route 77 and Shuffle Street in Stark County as the "Fred Krum Memorial Interchange."

S. B. No. 98-Senator Patton.

To enact sections 3964.01, 3964.02, 3964.05 to 3964.07, 3964.10 to 3964.12, 3964.15 to 3964.17, 3964.21 to 3964.24, and 5111.0210 of the Revised Code to establish standards for physician designations by health care insurers.

S. B. No. 99-Senators Grendell, Seitz.

To amend sections 302.02, 302.03, 302.05, 302.081, 302.082, 302.09, 302.10, 302.11, 302.12, 302.13, 302.14, 302.17, 302.18, 302.19, 302.201, 302.202, 302.204, 302.21, 302.22, and 302.24 and to enact sections 302.011, 302.012, 302.013, 302.014, and 302.015 of the Revised Code to permit an alternative form of county government in a county having a population of 1.2 million or more to have a county council with at-large members and members from districts and to have an elected fiscal officer and an appointed county engineer, county information officer, coroner, and sheriff.

S. B. No. 100-Senators Grendell, Cafaro.

To amend sections 319.281, 3718.02, 3718.03, 3718.04, and 3718.05 and to enact sections 3718.011, 3718.041, and 3718.30 to 3718.38 of the Revised Code to revise the Household Sewage and Small Flow On-Site Sewage Treatment Systems Law, to establish the Household Sewage Treatment System Revolving Loan Program and the Household Sewage Treatment System Grant Program in the Department of Health, to amend Section 120.05 and to repeal Sections 120.01 and 120.02 of Am. Sub. H.B. 119 of the 127th General Assembly, to make appropriations, and to declare an emergency.

OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 54, the following resolution was offered:

S. R. No. 33-Senator Wagoner.

Honoring Jonathan McGookey as a 2009 Division II State Wrestling Champion.

The question being, "Shall the resolution listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?"

So the resolution was adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 148.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints Senator Goodman to replace Senator Sawyer on the Public

Employees Deferred Compensation Board.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 3302.021 (D) (1) (a) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following members to serve on the Ohio Accountability Task Force:

Senator Cates (as Chair of the Senate Education Committee)

Senator Sawyer (as Ranking Minority member of the Senate Education Committee)

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 3302.021 (D) (1) (e) (g) (i) (j) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate reappoints the following public members to serve on the Ohio Accountability Task Force:

Ty Pine

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(representing business term beginning immediately and ending January 1, 2011)

David DeLong (school building principal)

Madison, Ohio 44057

(term beginning immediately and ending January 1, 2011)

Rick Ewing (representing school district boards of education)

Ashland City School Board of Education

Ashland, Ohio 44804

(term beginning immediately and ending January 1, 2011)

On the motion of Senator Carey, the Senate adjourned until Thursday, April 9, 2009 at 11:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:	VINCENT L. KEERAN,
	Clark